

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 120 MAP 2016

John Doe 1, John Doe 2, John Doe 3 and Jane Doe 1, Appellees

v.

Franklin County, Franklin County Sheriff's Office, Franklin County Sheriff Dane
Anthony and Employee John/Jane Does, Appellants

**Reply Brief of Appellants Franklin County, Franklin County Sheriff's
Office, and Sheriff Dane Anthony**

**Appeal from the Order by the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, 1634 CD 2015, dated 5-20-16
Reversing in part and affirming in part the Order of the
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, Docket No. 4623-2014 dated 8-13-15**

Lavery Law

Frank J. Lavery, Jr., Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 42370
Josh Autry, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 208459
Jessica Sydney Hosenpud, Esquire
Pennsylvania Bar No. 307656
225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
(717) 233-6633 (phone)
(717) 233-7003 (fax)
flavery@laverylaw.com
jautry@laverylaw.com
jhosenpud@laverylaw.com

Dated: February 16, 2017

Attorneys for Appellants-Defendants

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesii

I. Argument:..... 1

 A. The reasonableness of Sheriff Anthony’s actions and damages exposure are extremely relevant to whether this Court should limit high official immunity..... 1

 B. High official immunity is not limited to defamation actions. 1

 C. High official immunity applies to Section 6111(i)..... 6

 D. This Court should not consider issues raised by Plaintiffs beyond the issue allowed for appeal..... 9

 E. This Court has never questioned high official immunity. 10

 F. This Court did not hold in *Ayala*, *Mayle*, or *Carroll* that Article 1, Section 11 bars all common law immunities and defenses..... 17

 G. High official immunity does not violate Article 1, Section 20.... 22

 H. Plaintiffs’ position creates an absurd result. 23

 I. Plaintiffs’ position goes against the clear legislative intent to preserve high official immunity..... 24

 J. The rationales of *Ayala* and *Mayle* do not justify abandoning high official immunity..... 25

 K. Stare decisis does not require this Court to abolish all common law immunities. 28

II. Conclusion: 30

Certificate of Word Count 31

Certificate of Service 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Home Owners' Loan</i> , 107 F.2d 139 (8th Cir. 1939)	3
<i>Ayala v. Phila. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</i> , 453 Pa. 584 (1973)	passim
<i>Azar v. Ferrari</i> , 898 A.2d 55 (Pa. Commw. 2006)	14
<i>Barto v. Felix</i> , 250 Pa.Super. at 267	13
<i>Bensalem Tp. v. Press</i> , 93 Pa. Cmwlth. 235 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Biello v. Liquor Control Board</i> , 454 Pa. 179 (1973).....	19
<i>Brown v. Com.</i> , 453 Pa. 566 (1973).	18
<i>Carroll v. York Cty.</i> , 496 Pa. 363 (1981)	passim
<i>City of Phila. v. Gray</i> , 633 A.2d 1090 (Pa. 1993).....	22
<i>DePaul v. Com.</i> , 600 Pa. 573 (2009)	22
<i>DeSantis v. Swigart</i> , 296 Pa.Super. 283 (1982)	13
<i>Dorsey v. Redman</i> , 626 Pa. 195 (2014).....	20, 22
<i>DuBree v. Com.</i> , 481 Pa. 540 (1978).....	15
<i>Durham v. McElynn</i> , 565 Pa. 163 (2001)	passim
<i>Factor v. Goode</i> , 149 Pa.Cmwlth. 81 (1992)	14
<i>Feingold v. SEPTA</i> , 339 Pa. Super. 15 (1985)	23
<i>Flagiello v. Pa. Hosp.</i> , 417 Pa. 486 (1965)	29
<i>Gibson v. Reynolds</i> , 172 F.2d 95 (8th Cir. 1949)	2
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	3, 26
<i>Jonnet v. Bodick</i> , 431 Pa. 59 (1968)	2, 5, 11, 28
<i>Laughlin v. Rosenman</i> , 163 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	3
<i>Lindner v. Mollan</i> , 544 Pa. 487 (1996)	passim
<i>Mascaro v. Youth Study Center</i> , 523 A.2d 1118 (Pa. 1987)	25
<i>Matson v. Margiotti</i> , 371 Pa. 188 (1952)	passim
<i>Mayle v. Pa. Dep't of Highways</i> , 479 Pa. 384 (1978).....	passim
<i>McCormick v. Specter</i> , 220 Pa.Super. 19 (1971)).	13
<i>McCoy v. Com.</i> , 457 Pa. 513 (1974)	10
<i>McCoy v. Com.</i> , 9 Pa. Cmwlth. 107 (1973)	10
<i>Montgomery v. City of Phila.</i> , 392 Pa. 178 (1958)	passim
<i>Mosley v. Observer Publishing</i> , 422 Pa.Super. 255	13
<i>Oliver v. Pitt.</i> , 11 A.3d 960 (Pa. 2011)	21
<i>Osiris Enterprises v. Borough of Whitehall</i> , 877 A.2d 560 (Pa. Commw. 2005)	2, 14
<i>Petition of Dwyer</i> , 486 Pa. 585, 590 (1979)	23

<i>Petula v. Melody</i> , 158 Pa.Cmwlth. 212 (1993)	14
<i>Phelps v. Dawson</i> , 97 F.2d 339 (8th Cir. 1938)	3
<i>Post v. Mendel</i> , 510 Pa. 213 (1986)	23
<i>Reese v. Danforth</i> , 486 Pa. 479 (1979)	11, 17, 28
<i>Rok v. Flaherty</i> , 106 Pa.Cmwlth. 570 (1987)	13
<i>Smith v. City of Phila.</i> , 512 Pa. 129 (1986)	24
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	3, 26
<i>Springfield v. Carter</i> , 175 F.2d 914 (8th Cir. 1949)	2
<i>Standard Nut Margarine v. Mellon</i> , 72 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1934)	2
<i>Suppan v. Kratzer</i> , 660 A.2d 226 (Pa.Cmwlth.1995)	14
<i>Wicks v. Milzoco Builders</i> , 25 Pa. Cmwlth. 340 (1976)	17, 26
<i>Yakowicz v. McDermott</i> , 120 Pa.Cmwlth. 479 (1988)	13
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926)	2
<i>Yealy v. Fink</i> , 43 Pa. 212 (1862)	11
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 Pa. 1 (2014)	19, 24
Statutes	
18 Pa.C.S. §6109	8
Other Authorities	
20 U. of Chi.L.Rev. 677 (1953)	4, 26
Rules	
Pa.R.A.P. 1115(a)(3)	9
Pa.R.C.P. 1038.3	8
